

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR

5

J. B. ADAMAC, C.M.C. CITY CLERK

2 2

4



CITY HALL WINDSOR. ONTARIO N9A 6S1 TELEPHONE 255-6211 255-6215 PLEASE REFER TO FILE NO. B/F 161 gm

February 23, 1981

REGISTERED MAIL

Ontario Heritage Foundation Ministry of Culture and Recreation 77 Grenville Street Queen's Park TORONTO, Ontario M7A 1E8

Dear Sirs:

Take notice that the City of Windsor intends to designate the property, including lands and building known municipally as 803 Victoria Avenue, owned by Mary Fuller, as a property of architectural value or interest pursuant to Park IV of The Ontario Heritage Act.

The reasons for the proposed designation are:

- Picturesque example of Tudor Revival. Timber and stucco upper level. Built 1898-1900, constructed in English bond brick.
- (ii) Leaded bevelled glass windows.
- (iii) Frosted glass windows, with 40 small panes on north side.
- (iv) Large brick chimney in centre.

Notice of objection to the proposed designation, together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts, may be served on the Clerk of the City of Windsor on or before the 28th day of March, 1981.

The first of three advertisements of the "Notice of Intention to Designate" (copy attached) was published in The Windsor Star, February 26, 1981.

Yours very truly, City Clerk

GM/11

Att.

## Notice of Intention to Designate Certain Properties in the City of Windsor to be of Historic or Architectural Value

TAKE NOTICE THAT Council of The Corporation of the City of Windsor intends to pass a by-law to designate the following properties as having historical or architectural value in accordance with the provisions of The Ontario Heritage Act.

Property		Reasons for Proposed Designation
<ol> <li>E03 Victoria Avenue (Lot 3, 4 and Part Lot 5, R.P. 462)</li> </ol>	(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)	Built 1898-1900, constructed in English bond brick. Leaded bevelled glass windows. Frosted glass windows, with 40 small panes on north side.
<pre>2. 719 Victoria Avenue   (Lots 30 and 31, R.P. 381)</pre>	(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)	mainly of stretcher brick. Decorative chimneys north-east corner and one at rear centre. Curved glass windows in each tower.
Any person wishing to object to t	he proposed designat	ation must do so in writing to the undersigned on or before March 28, 1981.
CLASSIFIED DISPLAY AD		J. B. Adamac, City Clerk City Hall, Windsor, Ontario
(For insertion in The Windsor Star on Thursday, February 26, 1981 Friday, March 6, 1981 Saturday, March 14, 1981 3 columns by minimum depth	1 1 1 1	
I dame Situ Clark	the second	
J. B. Adamac, City Clerk GM/11	1	Ad Distribution Original - The Star 1 - JBA 1 LL 2 - B/F 161 1 - Council Cart

4

44

.